# 505191613 11/15/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5238382

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT COENEN	08/16/2017
ANTHONY DAVIES	07/05/2017
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	07/05/2017
ANDREW OLSON	07/10/2017
GREG FLEMING	07/10/2017
LEWIS PEEL	07/10/2017
STUART KEELEY	07/03/2018
JULIEN HEANLEY	08/16/2017

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SKY CP LIMITED
Street Address:	GRANT WAY
City:	ISLEWORTH, MIDDLESEX
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	TW7 5QD

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15309878

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)298-7570

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-625-3509

**Email:** Debbie.Warren@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DEBBIE WARREN

Address Line 1:2900 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 200Address Line 4:WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5118

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	390734-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBBIE WARREN
SIGNATURE:	/DEBBIE WARREN/

PATENT
13 REEL: 047571 FRAME: 0549

DATE SIGNED:	11/15/2018
Total Attachments: 21	
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page1.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page2.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page3.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page4.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page5.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page6.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page7.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page8.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page9.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page10.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page11.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page12.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page13.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page14.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page15.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page16.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page17.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page18.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page19.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page20.tif
source=2018-11-15-Signed-Assignment	s-390734-00003#page21.tif

PATENT REEL: 047571 FRAME: 0550

WHEREAS, Robert Coenen, Anthony Davies, Pawel Nowakowski, Andrew Olson, Greg Fleming, Lewis Peel, Stuart Keeley and Julien Heanley, hereinafter referred to as Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### TELEVISION USER INTERFACE

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/309,878 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2016;

WHEREAS, Sky CP Limited, a United Kingdom corporation, having its principal place of business at Grant Way, Isleworth TW7 5QD Middlesex, the United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Sky CP Limited, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all regular patent applications claiming the priority of said application, and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Sky CP Limited, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignors; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or

Docket No. 34285-002 NATL

declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2

WAS:274441.1

PATENT REEL: 047571 FRAME: 0552

Rolf	16/00/17
ROBERT COENEN	Date
ANTHONY DAVIES	Date
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	Date
ANDREW OLSON	Date
GREG FLEMING	Date
LEWIS PEEL	Date
STUARŢ KEELEY	Date
	16/08/17

Date

WAS:274441.1

JULIEN HEANLEY

WHEREAS, Robert Coenen, Anthony Davies, Pawel Nowakowski, Andrew Olson, Greg Fleming, Lewis Peel, Stuart Keeley and Julien Heanley, hereinafter referred to as Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### TELEVISION USER INTERFACE

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/309,878 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2016;

WHEREAS, Sky CP Limited, a United Kingdom corporation, having its principal place of business at Grant Way, Isleworth TW7 5QD Middlesex, the United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Sky CP Limited, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all regular patent applications claiming the priority of said application, and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Sky CP Limited, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to

1

promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignors; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns

2

ROBERT COENEN	Date
ANG hi	5 JULY 2017
ANTHONY DAVIES	Date
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	Date
ANDREW OLSON	Date
GREG FLEMING	Date
LEWIS PEEL	Date
STUART KEELEY	Date
JULIEN HEANLEY	Date

WHEREAS. Robert Coenen, Anthony Davies, Pawel Nowakowski, Andrew Olson, Greg Fleming. Lewis Peel, Stuart Keeley and Julien Heanley, hereinafter referred to as Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# TELEVISION USER INTERFACE

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/309,878 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2016;

WHEREAS, Sky CP Limited, a United Kingdom corporation, having its principal place of business at Grant Way, Isleworth TW7 5QD Middlesex, the United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Sky CP Limited, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all regular patent applications claiming the priority of said application, and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee. Sky CP Limited, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to

1

WAS 274441 I

promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignors; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

2

ROBERT COENEN	Date
ANTHONY DAVIES	Date
Dea Whi	05/07/2017
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	Date
ANDREW OLSON	Date
GREG FLEMING	Date
LEWIS PEEL	Date
STUART KEELEY	Date
JULIEN HEANLEY	Date

WAS 274441 L

WHEREAS, Robert Coenen, Anthony Davies, Pawel Nowakowski, Andrew Olson, Greg Fleming, Lewis Peel, Stuart Keeley and Julien Heanley, hereinafter referred to as Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# TELEVISION USER INTERFACE

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/309,878 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2016;

WHEREAS, Sky CP Limited, a United Kingdom corporation, having its principal place of business at Grant Way, Isleworth TW7 5QD Middlesex, the United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Sky CP Limited, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all regular patent applications claiming the priority of said application, and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Sky CP Limited, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to

1

promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignors; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

ROBERT COENEN	Date
ANTHONY DAVIES	Date
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	Date
ANDREW OLSON	
GREG FLEMING	Date
LEWIS PEEL	Date
STUART KEELEY	Date
ULIEN HEANLEY	Dote

WHEREAS, Robert Coenen, Anthony Davies, Pawel Nowakowski, Andrew Olson, Greg Fleming, Lewis Peel, Stuart Keeley and Julien Heanley, hereinafter referred to as Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# TELEVISION USER INTERFACE

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/309,878 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2016;

WHEREAS, Sky CP Limited, a United Kingdom corporation, having its principal place of business at Grant Way, Isleworth TW7 5QD Middlesex, the United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Sky CP Limited, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all regular patent applications claiming the priority of said application, and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Sky CP Limited, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to

promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignors; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns

ROBERT COENEN	Date
ANTHONY DAVIES	Date ,
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	Date
ANDREW OLSON	Date
GREG FLEMING	10/07/2017 Date
LEWIS PEEL	Date
STUART KEELEY	 Date
JULIEN HEANLEY	 Date

WHEREAS, Robert Coenen, Anthony Davies, Pawel Nowakowski, Andrew Olson, Greg Fleming, Lewis Peel, Stuart Keeley and Julien Heanley, hereinafter referred to as Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# TELEVISION USER INTERFACE

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/309,878 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2016;

WHEREAS, Sky CP Limited, a United Kingdom corporation, having its principal place of business at Grant Way, Isleworth TW7 5QD Middlesex, the United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Sky CP Limited, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all regular patent applications claiming the priority of said application, and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof, and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Sky CP Limited, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to

promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignors; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

ROBERT COENEN	Date
ANTHONY DAVIES	Date
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	Date
ANDREW OLSON	Date
GREG FLEMING	Date
Ped	10/07/17
LEWIS PEEL	Date
STUART KEELEY	Date
JULIEN HEANLEY	Date

WHEREAS, Robert Coenen, Anthony Davies, Pawel Nowakowski, Andrew Olson, Greg Fleming, Lewis Peel, Stuart Keeley and Julien Heanley, hereinafter referred to as Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in

# TELEVISION USER INTERFACE

described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/309,878 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 9, 2016;

WHEREAS, Sky CP Limited, a United Kingdom corporation, having its principal place of business at Grant Way, Isleworth TW7 5QD Middlesex, the United Kingdom, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Assignors' obligations to Sky CP Limited, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements, and said application and all regular patent applications claiming the priority of said application, and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-inpart thereof, and all United States Letters patent that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent that may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application the priority benefits of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and other priority-conferring treaties, and all Letters Patent that may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and reissues thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

Assignors hereby acknowledge that at the time of making the improvements herein identified, Assignors were under an obligation to assign to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements;

Assignors hereby covenant that Assignors have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that Assignors have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith and that Assignee, Sky CP Limited, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives shall have the right to hold and enjoy for its and their own use and benefit, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent shall or may be granted, reissued or extended as fully and completely as the same right could have been held and enjoyed by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors hereby further covenant and agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements; to

promptly provide Assignee with all documents relating to said improvements, said invention, and said Letters Patent as may be known or accessible to Assignors; to testify as to the same in any interference or litigation or other legal proceedings related thereto; to sign all lawful papers, execute all extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisional and reissue applications; and to make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in obtaining and enforcing all the rights herein conveyed for said improvements in all countries without further compensation, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

ROBERT COENEN	Date
ANTHONY DAVIES	Date
PAWEL NOWAKOWSKI	Date
ANDREW OLSON	Date
GREG FLEMING	Date
LEWIS PEEL	Date
85Arcels	3/7/2018.
STUART KEELEY	Date
MILIEN HEANLEY	Date